and unaudited pro forma consolidated net tangible assets per Share Stapled Unit and consolidated net assets per

Share Stapled Unit or 1 January 2013 for the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement. Although

reasonable care has been exercised in preparing the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, Holders of

Share Stapled Units who read the information should bear in mind that this Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, may not give

a true picture of the consolidated financial position, consolidated net tangible assets per Share Stapled Unit,

consolidated net assets per Share Stapled Unit or consolidated results of operations of the HKT Group had the

Rights Issue been completed as at 31 December 2013 or 1 January 2013 or at any future date.

1. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE HKT GROUP

Audited
consolidated

balance
sheet of the
HKT Group

as at
31 December

2013
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance

sheet of the
HKT Group

as at
31 December

2013

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million
Note 1 Note 2

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment ..... 14,108 — 14,108
Interests in leasehold land ..... 291 — 291
Goodwill ..... 36,044 — 36,044
Intangible assets ..... 3,892 — 3,892
Interest in an associate ..... 207 — 207
Interests in joint ventures ..... 645 — 645
Available-for-sale financial assets ..... 171 — 171
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ..... 8 — 8
Derivative financial instruments ..... 67 — 67
Deferred income tax assets ..... 359 — 359
Other non-current assets ..... 556 — 556

56,348 — 56,348

Current assets
Prepayments, deposits and other current assets ..... 3,259 — 3,259
Inventories ..... 1,018 — 1,018
Trade receivables, net ..... 3,000 — 3,000
Amount due from related companies ..... 49 — 49
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ..... 11 — 11
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 2,134 — 2,134

9,471 — 9,471

— II-1 —

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE HKT GROUP

Audited
consolidated

balance
sheet of the
HKT Group

as at
31 December

2013
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance

sheet of the
HKT Group

as at
31 December

2013

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million
Note 1 Note 2

Current liabilities

Trade payables ..... (1,803) — (1,803)

Accruals and other payables ..... (2,403) — (2,403)

Carrier licence fee liabilities ..... (209) — (209)

Amounts due to related companies ..... (136) — (136)

Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries ..... (441) — (441)

Advances from customers ..... (1,738) — (1,738)

Current income tax liabilities ..... (427) — (427)

(7,157) — (7,157)

Net current assets ..... 2,314 — 2,314

Total assets less current liabilities ..... 58,662 — 58,662

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings ..... (24,022) 7,784 (16,238)

Derivative financial instruments ..... (405) — (405)

Deferred income tax liabilities ..... (1,811) — (1,811)

Deferred income ..... (951) — (951)

Carrier licence fee liabilities ..... (616) — (616)

Other long-term liabilities ..... (52) — (52)

(27,857) 7,784 (20,073)

NET ASSETS ..... 30,805 7,784 38,589

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital ..... 6 2 8

Reserves ..... 30,617 7,782 38,399

Equity attributable to holders of Share Stapled Units/shares of

HKT ..... 30,623 7,784 38,407

Non-controlling interests ..... 182 — 182

Total equity ..... 30,805 7,784 38,589

— II-2 —

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE HKT GROUP

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED NET TANGIBLE ASSETS AND CONSOLIDATED
NET ASSETS OF THE HKT GROUP

Audited
consolidated

amounts of the
HKT Group

attributable to
holders of

Share Stapled
Units as at 31

December 2013

Estimated net
proceeds from

the Rights
Issue (based on
1,155,011,542
Rights Share
Stapled Units
to be issued at
a subscription

price of
HK$6.84 per
Rights Share
Stapled Unit)

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
amounts of the

HKT Group
attributable to

holders of
Share Stapled

Units after
completion of

the Rights Issue

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
amounts per

Share Stapled
Unit attributable

to holders of
Share Stapled

Units after
completion of the

Rights Issue

HK$ million
Note 4

HK$ million
Note 2

HK$ million HK$ million
Note 5

Net tangible assets ..... (9,313) 7,784 (1,529) (0.20)

Net assets ..... 30,623 7,784 38,407 5.07

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE HKT GROUP

Audited
consolidated

income
statement of

the HKT
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2013
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
income

statement of
the HKT

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2013

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million
Note 1 Note 3

Turnover ..... 22,832 — 22,832

Cost of sales ..... (10,117) — (10,117)

General and administrative expenses ..... (9,501) — (9,501)

Other gains, net ..... 84 — 84

Finance costs, net ..... (833) 311 (522)

Share of results of an associate ..... (24) — (24)

Share of results of joint ventures ..... 74 — 74

Profit before income tax ..... 2,515 311 2,826

Income tax ..... (16) — (16)

Profit for the year ..... 2,499 311 2,810

Attributable to:

Holders of Share Stapled Units/shares of HKT ..... 2,460 311 2,771

Non-controlling interests ..... 39 — 39

Profit for the year ..... 2,499 311 2,810

— II-3 —

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE HKT GROUP

Notes:

(1) The audited consolidated balance sheet of the HKT Group as at 31 December 2013 and the consolidated income statement of the HKT
Group for the year ended 31 December 2013 were extracted from the published annual report of the HKT Group for the year ended
31 December 2013.

(2) The estimated net proceeds from the Rights Issue which are based on 1,155,011,542 Rights Share Stapled Units to be issued (in the
proportion of 18 Rights Share Stapled Units for every 100 Share Stapled Units held as at the Latest Practicable Date) at the subscription

[…]

above and the unaudited pro forma consolidated net assets per Share Stapled Unit are presented on the basis that 7,571,742,334 Share
Stapled Units were in issue assuming the Rights Issue had been completed on the Latest Practicable Date.

(6) Other than those mentioned above, no adjustments have been made to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the HKT Group
to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the HKT Group entered into subsequent to 31 December 2013.

— II-4 —

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE HKT GROUP

(7) On 14 May 2014, the HKT Group completed the acquisition of the CSLNW Group. The effects on the HKT Group as a result of the
acquisition are illustrated below given their significance to the financial position and results of the HKT Group as if the acquisition had
taken place on 31 December 2013 and 1 January 2013, respectively:

Audited
consolidated

balance
sheet of the
HKT Group

as at
31 December

2013

Adjustments to illustrate the impact of the
acquisition of the CSLNW Group and

the Rights Issue

Adjusted
unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance

sheet of the
HKT Group

as at
31 December

2013

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million
Note 1 Note 7(a) Note 7(b) Note 2

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment ..... 14,108 2,737 537 — 17,382

Interests in leasehold land ..... 291 — — — 291

Goodwill ..... 36,044 2,694 10,753 — 49,491

Intangible assets ..... 3,892 2,572 2,729 — 9,193

Interest in an associate ..... 207 — — — 207

Interests in joint ventures ..... 645 14 — — 659

Available-for-sale financial assets ..... 171 — — — 171

Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss ..... 8 — — — 8

Derivative financial instruments ..... 67 — — — 67

Deferred income tax assets ..... 359 25 — — 384

Other non-current assets ..... 556 80 — — 636

Defined benefit assets ..... — 54 — — 54

56,348 8,176 14,019 — 78,543

Current assets
Prepayments, deposits and other current

assets ..... 3,259 1,393 — — 4,652

Inventories ..... 1,018 311 — — 1,329

Trade receivables, net ..... 3,000 364 — — 3,364

Amount due from related companies ..... 49 1 — — 50

Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss ..... 11 — — — 11

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 2,134 611 — — 2,745

9,471 2,680 — — 12,151

— II-5 —

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE HKT GROUP

Audited
consolidated
balance sheet
of the HKT

Group as at 31
December

2013

Adjustments to illustrate the impact of the
acquisition of the CSLNW Group and

the Rights Issue

Adjusted
unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance

sheet of the
HKT Group

as at
31 December

2013

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million
Note 1 Note 7(a) Note 7(b) Note 2

Current liabilities
Trade payables ..... (1,803) (1,022) — — (2,825)

Accruals and other payables ..... (2,403) (1,268) — — (3,671)

Carrier licence fee liabilities ..... (209) — — — (209)

Amounts due to related companies ..... (136) (6) — — (142)

Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries ..... (441) — — — (441)

Amount due to a non-controlling

shareholder of a subsidiary ..... — (15) — — (15)

Advances from customers ..... (1,738) (648) — — (2,386)

Current income tax liabilities ..... (427) (233) — — (660)

(7,157) (3,192) — — (10,349)

Net current assets/(liabilities) ..... 2,314 (512) — — 1,802

Total assets less current liabilities ..... 58,662 7,664 14,019 — 80,345

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings ..... (24,022) — (20,063) 7,784 (36,301)

Derivative financial instruments ..... (405) — — — (405)

Deferred income tax liabilities ..... (1,811) (283) (539) — (2,633)

Deferred income ..... (951) (123) — — (1,074)

Carrier licence fee liabilities ..... (616) (602) — — (1,218)

Other long-term liabilities ..... (52) (44) — — (96)

(27,857) (1,052) (20,602) 7,784 (41,727)

NET ASSETS ..... 30,805 6,612 (6,583) 7,784 38,618

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital ..... 6 1,618 (1,618) 2 8

Reserves ..... 30,617 4,965 (4,965) 7,782 38,399

Equity attributable to holders of Share

Stapled Units/shares of HKT ..... 30,623 6,583 (6,583) 7,784 38,407

Non-controlling interests ..... 182 29 — — 211

Total equity ..... 30,805 6,612 (6,583) 7,784 38,618

— II-6 —

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE HKT GROUP

Audited
consolidated
amounts of
the HKT
Group

attributable to
holders of

Share Stapled
Units as at 31

December
2013

Adjustment to
illustrate the
impact of the
acquisition of
the CSLNW

Group

Estimated net
proceeds from

the Rights
Issue (based on
1,155,011,542
Rights Share
Stapled Units
to be issued at
a subscription

price of
HK$6.84 per
Rights Share
Stapled Unit)

Adjusted
unaudited pro

forma
consolidated

amounts of the
HKT Group

attributable to
holders of

Share Stapled
Units after

completion of
the Rights

Issue

Adjusted
unaudited pro

forma
consolidated
amounts per

Share Stapled
Unit

attributable
to holders of

Share Stapled
Units after

completion of
the Rights

Issue

HK$ million
Note 4

HK$ million
Note 7(d)

HK$ million
Note 2

HK$ million HK$ million

Net tangible assets ..... (9,313) (18,748) 7,784 (20,277) (2.68)

Net assets ..... 30,623 — 7,784 38,407 5.07

Audited
consolidated

income
statement of

the HKT
Group for
the year
ended

31 December
2013

Adjustments to illustrate the impact of
the acquisition of the CSLNW Group

and the Rights Issue

Adjusted
unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
income

statement of
the HKT

Group for
the year
ended

31 December
2013

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million
Note 1 Note 7(a) Notes 7(b),

7(c)
Note 3

Turnover ..... 22,832 8,556 — — 31,388

Cost of sales ..... (10,117) (2,647) — — (12,764)

General and administrative expenses ..... (9,501) (4,563) (195) — (14,259)

Other gains, net ..... 84 — — — 84

Finance costs, net ..... (833) (104) (803) 311 (1,429)

Share of results of an associate ..... (24) — — — (24)

Share of results of joint ventures ..... 74 1 — — 75

Profit before income tax ..... 2,515 1,243 (998) 311 3,071
Income tax ..... (16) (200) 32 — (184)

Profit for the year ..... 2,499 1,043 (966) 311 2,887

Attributable to:

Holders of Share Stapled Units/shares of HKT . . . . . 2,460 1,021 (966) 311 2,826

Non-controlling interests ..... 39 22 — — 61

Profit for the year ..... 2,499 1,043 (966) 311 2,887

Notes:

7(a) Amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated financial information of the CSLNW Group as at, and for the 12 months ended,
31 December 2013.

— II-7 —

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE HKT GROUP

7(b) The aggregate consideration for the acquisition of CSLNW of approximately HK$20,063 million comprised the purchase price of
US$2,425 million (equivalent to approximately HK$18,915 million) and certain post-completion price adjustments. For the purpose of the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the price adjustment is estimated to be approximately US$147 million (equivalent to